HEIT PW Limited – 8,224,633 4,075,047 175,023 12,474,703 11,062,154 23,536,857

HEIT PW 2 Limited – 8,931,692 1,631,222 51,287 10,614,201 10,822,635 21,436,836

HEIT BD Limited – 592,489 2,451,079 157,786 3,201,354 2,808,273 6,009,627

HEIT FM Limited – 2,821,324 5,777,562 250,916 8,849,802 2,270,295 11,120,097

HEIT RH Limited – 5,039,989 8,144,129 313,329 13,497,447 (217,622) 13,279,825

HEIT LR Limited – 7,912,631 10,565,352 301,390 18,779,373 (581,455) 18,197,918

HEIT Holdings Ltd – 1 1,379,402 32,703 1,412,106 2,399,840 3,811,946

HEIT BF Limited – – 23,445,142 331,626 23,776,768 19,862,817 43,639,585

TOTAL – 33,522,759 57,468,935 1,614,060 92,605,754 48,426,937 141,032,691

PRIOR PERIOD ERROR AND RESTATEMENT
As disclosed in note 2 during the preparation of the 31 July 2023 NAV, the Investment Adviser discovered an error in the NAV
methodology for valuing short term cash flows, which was introduced at the 31 October 2022 financial year end. It has been
ascertained that this resulted in an overstatement of the NAV at 31 October 2022 of £4,653,154.

Impact of correction of error on Investments held at fair value as at 31 October 2022

Subsidiaries

As previously
reported

£
As restated

£
Value of error

£

HEIT PW Limited 24,532,949 23,536,857 (996,092)

HEIT PW 2 Limited 22,338,183 21,436,836 (901,347)

HEIT BD Limited 6,158,235 6,009,627 (148,608)

HEIT FM Limited 12,381,065 11,120,097 (1,260,968)

HEIT RH Limited 13,114,108 13,279,825 165,717

HEIT LR Limited 18,515,385 18,197,918 (317,467)

HEIT Holdings Ltd 3,811,946 3,811,946 –

HEIT BF Limited 44,833,974 43,639,585 (1,194,389)

TOTAL 145,685,845 141,032,691 (4,653,154)

11. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
31 October 2023

£
31 October 2022

£

Prepayments 48,486 35,172

VAT receivable 1,367,690 482,555

Intercompany loans receivable 748,668 482,925

Amounts due from related parties 2,247,402 381,041

Other receivables 40,027 –

4,452,273 1,381,693

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HARMONY ENERGY INCOME TRUST PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2023122

12. LOAN TO SHAREHOLDER

31 October 2023
£

31 October 2022
£

Drawings under Credit Facility granted to Shareholder:

Opening balance 1,443,506 –

Drawdowns during the year/Period 350,913 1,443,506

[…]

As at 31 October 2023, the fair values of all the investments held within the portfolio of the Company’s subsidiary HEIT Holdings
Ltd, have been determined by Mazars LLP (reviewed by the Investment Adviser) and further presented by the Investment
Adviser and reviewed by the Company’s Board of Directors.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The following tables reflect the range of sensitivities in respect of the fair value movements of the underlying projects held by
HEIT Holdings Ltd. The individual project valuations are disclosed in note 10.

The Directors consider the changes in inputs to be within a reasonable expected range based on their understanding of market
transactions. This is not intended to imply that the likelihood of change or that possible changes in value would be restricted to
this range.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HARMONY ENERGY INCOME TRUST PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2023128

The Directors consider the following to be the most significant key unobservable inputs to the discounted cash flows (“DCF”) calculation.

Subsidiary Project Significant input Base valuation
Valuation

technique Sensitivity

Estimated effect
on fair value
31 October

2023
£

Estimated effect
on fair value
31 October

2022
(Restated)

£

HEIT PW Limited Pillswood 1 Discount rate 48,918,397 DCF +0.5% (1,962,728) (1,422,863)
-0.5% 2,116,324 1,521,936

Revenue +10% 5,061,300 5,166,096
-10% (5,090,193) (5,218,459)

HEIT PW 2 Limited Pillswood 2 Discount rate 49,012,689 DCF +0.5% (1,918,210) (1,422,118)
-0.5% 2,067,967 1,521,177

Revenue +10% 5,052,974 5,166,553
-10% (5,096,376) (5,219,204)

HEIT BD Limited Broadditch Discount rate 11,516,954 DCF +0.5% (454,100) (324,307)
-0.5% 488,989 347,013

Revenue +10% 1,135,280 1,140,544
-10% (1,138,960) (1,147,759)

HEIT FM Limited Farnham Discount rate 20,578,103 DCF +0.5% (880,030) (642,185)
-0.5% 947,875 687,815

Revenue +10% 2,136,741 2,057,807
-10% (2,157,962) (2,079,858)

HEIT RH Limited Rusholme Discount rate 27,130,822 DCF +0.5% (1,356,277) (1,001,684)
-0.5% 1,461,224 1,073,703

Revenue +10% 3,450,997 3,226,431
-10% (3,503,648) (3,243,602)

HEIT LR Limited Little Raith/Daisy
No. 2 Discount rate 42,789,696 DCF +0.5% (1,819,262) (1,302,349)

-0.5% 1,957,919 1,399,499
Revenue +10% 4,941,061 4,190,210

-10% (5,053,689) (4,186,939)

HEIT BF Limited Bumpers Discount rate 87,028,196 DCF +0.5% (4,010,981) (2,990,498)
-0.5% 4,318,710 3,212,404

Revenue +10% 9,685,739 8,679,227
-10% (9,930,227) (8,674,979)

HEIT WG Limited Wormald Green Discount rate 17,402,843 DCF +0.5% (1,154,003) –
-0.5% 1,246,378 –

Revenue +10% 3,170,805 –
-10% (3,354,679) –

HEIT HP Limited Hawthorn Pit Discount rate 27,508,395 DCF +0.5% (1,733,055) –
-0.5% 1,870,705 –

Revenue +10% 4,708,722 –
-10% (4,804,294) –

HARMONY ENERGY INCOME TRUST PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2023 129

PORTFOLIO SENSITIVITY
The table below reflects a range of sensitivities which the Directors consider to have a significant impact on the portfolio of
investments held by the Company:

Unobservable input Sensitivity

Estimated effect
on fair value
31 October

2023
£

Estimated effect
on fair value
31 October

2022
(Restated)

£

Inflation +0.5% 18,522,081 13,322,583
-0.5% (18,269,983) (12,444,295)

Construction costs +10% (9,880,088) (25,583,573)
-10% 11,205,647 25,295,180

Operating costs +15% (9,251,227) (7,803,622)
-15% 9,031,841 7,789,333

Cell replacement costs +15% (2,769,237) (1,290,494)
-15% 2,786,110 1,327,324

19. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of
ordinary shares

Share capital
£

Share premium
£

Capital
reduction

reserve
£

Total
£

As at 31 October 2022 210,000,000 2,100,000 – 202,693,046 204,793,046

Conversion of C shares to Ordinary Shares 17,128,295 171,283 21,370,889 – 21,542,172

Dividends paid – – – (8,598,849) (8,598,849)

As at 31 October 2023As at 31 October 2023 227,128,295227,128,295 2,271,2832,271,283 21,370,88921,370,889 194,094,197194,094,197 217,736,369217,736,369

Number of
ordinary shares

Share capital
£

Share premium
£

Capital
reduction

reserve
£

Total
£

As at 1 October 2021 – – – – –

Issue of fully paid Ordinary Shares at £1 210,000,000 2,100,000 207,900,000 – 210,000,000

Ordinary Shares Equity issue costs – – (3,106,954) – (3,106,954)

Transfer to capital reduction reserve – – (204,793,046) 204,793,046 –

Dividends paid – – – (2,100,000) (2,100,000)
As at 31 October 2022 210,000,000 2,100,000 – 202,693,046 204,793,046

SHARE CAPITAL, SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUNT AND CAPITAL REDUCTION RESERVE
On 12 October 2021, the Board approved the proposed placing and offer for subscription of Ordinary Shares of £0.01 nominal
value each in the capital of the Company at a price of £1.00 per Ordinary Share.

Following a successful application to the High Court and lodgement of the Company’s statement of capital with the Registrar
of Companies, the Company was permitted to cancel its share premium account. This was effected on 15 December 2021 by a
transfer of the balance of £204,793,046 from the share premium reserve to the capital reduction reserve. The capital reduction